2012, as amended, do 
exist and have been done as required by law.

Section 2.  There shall be and there are hereby ordered issued the negotiable bonds of the 
Issuer to be designated as “General Obligation Bonds” in the stated principal amount of not to 
exceed FIFTY-FIVE MILLION DOLLARS ($55,000,000) (the “Bonds”) with said Bonds to 
mature in such amounts and to become due on such dates and in such years and bear interest at the 
rates per annum as shall be determined in a written designation (which may be included as a part of 

a Bond Purchase Agreement as hereinafter defined, the “Designation”) signed by either the